

MITSUBISHI CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2006

(UNAUDITED)

Based on US GAAP

Mitsubishi Corporation

Investor Relations Office

2-3-1 Marunouchi, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo, JAPAN 100-8086

Phone: +81-3-3210-8594 Fax: +81-3-3210-8583

<http://www.mitsubishicorp.com/>

For Immediate Release

**Mitsubishi Corporation Announces Consolidated Financial Results
for the First Quarter Ended June 30, 2006 (Based on US GAAP)**

TOKYO, July 28, 2006.....Mitsubishi Corporation announced today its consolidated results, using accounting principles generally accepted in the United States, for the first quarter ended June 30, 2006.

Outline of Consolidated Results (April 1, 2006 to June 30, 2006)

Operating transactions for the three months ended June 30, 2006 rose 548.5 billion yen, or 12.7%, year on year to 4,877.3 billion yen due to factors such as steady transaction growth at energy- and metals-related subsidiaries. Gross profit also increased, rising 57.3 billion yen, or 24.8%, to 287.9 billion yen, mainly due to a steady performance in a coking coal business, as well as continuing favorable market conditions for steel products.

Selling, general and administrative expenses rose due to factors such as the inclusion of newly consolidated subsidiaries. However, this increase was outweighed by the increase in gross profit, resulting in operating income of 108.5 billion yen, up 42.0 billion yen, or 63.3%, from one year earlier.

In expenses and other, while other income-net decreased due to a deterioration in foreign currency-related gains, there was a large increase in gain on marketable securities and investments-net, mainly due to the gain on the sale of Diamond City Co., Ltd. shares.

Equity in earnings of affiliated companies-net rose 4.5 billion yen, or 18.9%, to 28.0 billion yen due in part to continued strong performances at energy and metal resource-related companies.

As a result, net income climbed 47.0 billion yen, or 60.7%, to 124.4 billion yen, representing an achievement rate of 33.6% relative to the full-year forecast of 370.0 billion yen.

Outline of Consolidated Financial Position

Total assets of 10,416.7 billion yen at June 30, 2006 were largely unchanged from March 31, 2006. Increases in assets due to investments at the Sakhalin II Project and other projects and the consolidation of real estate-related companies were offset by a decrease in trade receivables accompanying restructuring of the LPG business and decline in unrealized gains on listed shareholdings.

Total shareholders' equity increased 37.8 billion yen from March 31, 2006 to 2,417.1 billion yen, with the net income outweighing a decline in net unrealized gains on securities available for sale due to lower unrealized gains on marketable securities available-for-sale and dividend payments.

Net interest-bearing liabilities, which is gross interest-bearing liabilities minus cash and cash equivalents, declined 37.0 billion yen to 3,111.7 billion yen. The net debt-to-equity ratio, which is net interest-bearing liabilities divided by total shareholders' equity at period-end, was 1.3.

Outlook for the Fiscal Year Ending March 31, 2007

There has been no change to forecasts for fiscal 2007.

Forward-Looking Statements

The statements included in this release contain forward-looking statements about Mitsubishi Corporation's future plans, strategies, beliefs and performance that are not historic facts. Such statements are based on the company's assumptions and beliefs in light of competitive, financial and economic data currently available and are subject to a number of risks, uncertainties and assumptions that, without limitation, relate to world economic conditions, exchange rates and commodity prices. Accordingly, Mitsubishi Corporation wishes to caution readers that actual results may differ materially from those projected in this release.

#

For further information contact:

Mitsubishi Corporation

Investor Relations Office

Phone: 81-3-3210-8594

Fax: 81-3-3210-8583

Mitsubishi Corporation and subsidiaries
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
for the three months ended June 30, 2006 (unaudited)
(Based on US GAAP)

1. Summary of consolidated results

(1) Consolidated results for the three months ended June 30, 2006

	Operating transactions	Operating income	Income from consolidated operations before income taxes	Net income
For the three months ended	Millions of Yen	Millions of Yen	Millions of Yen	Millions of Yen
June 30, 2006	4,877,336	108,481	176,213	124,434
June 30, 2005	4,328,840	66,435	103,781	77,452
For the year ended				
March 31, 2006	19,067,153	349,864	478,383	350,045

	Net income per share	Net income per share (diluted basis)
For the three months ended	Yen	Yen
June 30, 2006	73.78	73.35
June 30, 2005	49.47	45.70
For the year ended		
March 31, 2006	215.38	205.62

(2) Assets and shareholders' equity

	Total assets	Shareholder's equity	Ratio of shareholders' equity to total assets	Shareholders' equity per share
As of	Millions of Yen	Millions of Yen	%	Yen
June 30, 2006	10,416,747	2,417,086	23.2	1,432.78
June 30, 2005	9,192,290	1,600,908	17.4	1,022.40
As of				
March 31, 2006	10,411,241	2,379,264	22.9	1,411.38

2. Number of consolidated subsidiaries : 364

Number of affiliated companies accounted for by equity method : 189

- (1) The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.
- (2) Operating transactions and operating income, as presented above, are voluntary disclosures solely for the convenience of investors in Japan. Operating transactions represents the gross transaction volume or the aggregate nominal value of the sales contracts in which the companies act as principal and transactions in which the companies serve as agent. Operating transactions exclude the contract value of transactions in which the companies' role is limited to that of a broker. Operating income reflects the companies' (a) gross profit, (b) selling, general and administrative expenses, and (c) provision for doubtful receivables. Operating transactions and operating income, as presented above, are non-GAAP measure commonly used by similar Japanese trading companies and should not be construed as equivalent to, or a substitute or proxy for, revenues, or as an indicator of our operating performance, liquidity or cash flows generated by operating, investing or financing activities.
- (3) The outlook of operating transactions and net income for the year ending March 31, 2007 have not changed from the original outlook announced on April 28, 2006.

Forward-looking Statements

This presentation contains forward-looking statements about Mitsubishi Corporation's future plans, strategies, beliefs and performance that are not historical facts. Such statements are based on the company's assumptions and beliefs in light of competitive, financial and economic data currently available and are subject to a number of risks, uncertainties and assumptions that, without limitation, relate to world economic conditions, exchange rates and commodity prices. Accordingly, Mitsubishi Corporation wishes to caution readers that actual results may differ materially from those projected in this presentation.

Mitsubishi Corporation and subsidiaries
STATEMENTS OF CONSOLIDATED INCOME (US GAAP)
for the three months ended June 30, 2006 and 2005 (unaudited)

	Millions of Yen			
	Three months ended June 30, 2006	Three months ended June 30, 2005	Increase or [-]decrease	%
Revenues:				
Revenues from trading, manufacturing and other activities	1,015,893	893,706	122,187	13.7
Trading margins and commissions on trading transactions	186,922	162,491	24,431	15.0
Total revenues	1,202,815	1,056,197	146,618	13.9
Cost of revenues from trading, manufacturing and other activities	(914,952)	(825,602)	-89,350	10.8
Gross profit	287,863	230,595	57,268	24.8
Expenses and other:				
Selling, general and administrative	(179,561)	(162,987)	-16,574	10.2
Provision for doubtful receivables	179	(1,173)	1,352	/
Interest expense - Net	(2,747)	(184)	-2,563	1,392.9
Dividend income	20,471	18,684	1,787	9.6
Gain on marketable securities and investments - Net	53,933	3,242	50,691	/
Gain on property and equipment - Net	1,892	4,068	-2,176	/
Other income (expense) - Net	(5,817)	11,536	-17,353	/
Total expenses and other	(111,650)	(126,814)	15,164	/
Income from consolidated operations before income taxes	176,213	103,781	72,432	69.8
Income taxes	(70,295)	(40,010)	-30,285	/
Income from consolidated operations	105,918	63,771	42,147	66.1
Minority interests in income of consolidated subsidiaries	(9,526)	(9,896)	370	/
Equity in earnings of affiliated companies	28,042	23,577	4,465	18.9
Net income	124,434	77,452	46,982	60.7

NOTE:

Operating transactions and operating income, as presented below, are voluntary disclosures solely for the convenience of investors in Japan.
The figures are as follows.

	Three months ended June 30, 2006	Three months ended June 30, 2005	Increase or [-] decrease	%
Operating transactions	4,877,336	4,328,840	548,496	12.7
Operating income	108,481	66,435	42,046	63.3

Operating transactions represent the gross transaction volume or the aggregate nominal value of the sales contracts in which the companies act as principal and transactions in which the companies serve as agent. Operating transactions exclude the contract value of transactions in which the companies' role is limited to that of a broker.

Operating income reflects the companies' (a) gross profit, (b) selling, general and administrative expenses, and (c) provision for doubtful receivables. Operating transactions and operating income, as presented above, are non-GAAP measure commonly used by similar Japanese trading companies and should not be construed as equivalent to, or a substitute or proxy for, revenues, or as an indicator of our operating performance, liquidity or cash flows generated by operating, investing or financing activities.

Mitsubishi Corporation and subsidiaries
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (US GAAP)
June 30, 2006 (unaudited) and March 31, 2006

	Millions of Yen		
	Jun. 30, 2006	Mar. 31, 2006	Increase or [-]decrease
ASSETS			
Current assets:			
Cash, time deposits and short-term investments	879,491	842,496	36,995
Receivables-trade, less allowance for doubtful receivables	3,241,713	3,298,879	-57,166
Inventories	838,236	840,874	-2,638
Other current assets	461,752	401,271	60,481
Total current assets	5,421,192	5,383,520	37,672
Investments and non-current receivables:			
Investments in and advances to affiliated companies and other investments	2,925,324	2,974,878	-49,554
Non-current receivables, less allowance for doubtful receivables	439,490	440,788	-1,298
Total investments and non-current receivables	3,364,814	3,415,666	-50,852
Property and equipment - Net	1,346,415	1,327,272	19,143
Other assets	284,326	284,783	-457
Total	10,416,747	10,411,241	5,506
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Current liabilities:			
Short-term debt and current maturities of long-term debt	894,069	917,789	-23,720
Payables-trade	2,547,745	2,561,402	-13,657
Other current liabilities	670,106	662,229	7,877
Total current liabilities	4,111,920	4,141,420	-29,500
Long-term debt, less current maturities	2,895,397	2,877,149	18,248
Other long-term liabilities	720,881	745,716	-24,835
Minority Interests	271,463	267,692	3,771
Shareholders' equity:			
Common stock	198,463	197,818	645
Additional paid-in capital	252,697	251,598	1,099
Retained earnings:			
Appropriated for legal reserve	38,287	37,695	592
Unappropriated	1,536,756	1,450,012	86,744
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss):			
Net unrealized gains on securities available for sale	505,583	544,328	-38,745
Net unrealized losses on derivatives	(12,999)	(7,151)	-5,848
Minimum pension liability adjustments	(2,656)	(2,669)	13
Foreign currency translation adjustments	(97,957)	(91,250)	-6,707
Total accumulated other comprehensive income	391,971	443,258	-51,287
Less treasury stock	(1,088)	(1,117)	29
Total shareholders' equity	2,417,086	2,379,264	37,822
Total	10,416,747	10,411,241	5,506

Mitsubishi Corporation and subsidiaries
STATEMENTS OF CONSOLIDATED COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (US GAAP)
for the three months ended June 30, 2006 and 2005 (unaudited)

	Millions of Yen	
	Three months ended June 30, 2006	Three months ended June 30, 2005
<u>Comprehensive income</u>		
Net income	124,434	77,452
Other comprehensive income (loss):		
Unrealized gains (losses) on securities available for sale	(38,745)	12,939
Unrealized losses on derivative instruments	(5,848)	(475)
Minimum pension liability adjustments	13	(47)
Foreign currency translation adjustments	(6,707)	25,500
Other comprehensive income (loss)	(51,287)	37,917
Comprehensive income	73,147	115,369

Mitsubishi Corporation and subsidiaries
OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION (US GAAP)
for the three months ended June 30, 2006 and 2005 (unaudited)

Three months ended June 30, 2006

	Millions of Yen							Eliminations or Unallocated	Consolidated
	New Business Initiative	Energy Business	Metals	Machinery	Chemicals	Living Essentials	Total		
Gross profit.	12,769	21,057	99,047	48,331	20,807	83,273	285,284	2,579	287,863
Equity in earnings of affiliated companies.	834	8,907	6,671	4,570	3,408	4,322	28,712	(670)	28,042
Net income.	517	14,022	45,471	34,318	7,039	11,913	113,280	11,154	124,434
Segment assets	788,898	1,484,812	2,824,095	2,454,701	702,279	1,934,375	10,189,160	227,587	10,416,747
Operating transactions.	63,105	1,084,019	1,187,392	831,622	516,472	1,200,918	4,883,528	(6,192)	4,877,336

Three months ended June 30, 2005

	Millions of Yen							Eliminations or Unallocated	Consolidated
	New Business Initiative	Energy Business	Metals	Machinery	Chemicals	Living Essentials	Total		
Gross profit.	11,373	21,545	53,092	45,468	18,839	79,094	229,411	1,184	230,595
Equity in earnings of affiliated companies.	1,337	6,605	5,546	4,275	2,994	3,679	24,436	(859)	23,577
Net income.	5,767	15,702	17,582	14,492	6,825	12,528	72,896	4,556	77,452
Segment assets	768,909	1,152,226	2,105,127	2,259,899	647,635	1,809,306	8,743,102	449,188	9,192,290
Operating transactions.	54,068	949,729	959,320	735,134	458,358	1,178,138	4,334,747	(5,907)	4,328,840

NOTE:

- (1) Operating transactions, as presented above, are voluntary disclosures solely for the convenience of investors in Japan. Operating transactions represents the gross transaction volume or the aggregate nominal value of the sales contracts in which the companies act as principal and transactions in which the companies serve as agent. Operating transactions exclude the contract value of transactions in which the companies' role is limited to that of a broker.
- Operating transactions, as presented above, is a non-GAAP measure commonly used by similar Japanese trading companies and should not be construed as equivalent to, or a substitute or proxy for, revenues, or as an indicator of our operating performance, liquidity or cash flows generated by operating, investing or financing activities.
- (2) Unallocated corporate assets included in the column of "Eliminations or Unallocated" at June 30, 2006 and 2005 were 1,058,683 million yen and 1,008,103 million yen, respectively. The assets mainly consist of cash, time deposits and securities for financial activities.